Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 002-00377 Rev. *S  Revised November 13, 2017
“Spansion, Inc.” and “Cypress Semiconductor Corp.” have merged together to deliver high-performance, high-quality solutions at
the heart of today's most advanced embedded systems, from automotive, industrial and networking platforms to highly interactive
consumer and mobile devices. The new company “Cypress Semiconductor Corp.” will continue to offer “Spansion, Inc.” products
to new and existing customers.
CONTINUITY OF SPECIFICATIONS
There is no change to this document as a result of offering the device as a Cypress product. Any changes that have been made

Document Number: 002-00377 Rev. *S Page 3 of 18
S71VS/XS-R
1. Ordering Information
The order number is formed by a valid combinations of the following:
S71VS 256 R C 0 AH K 4L 0
Packing Type
0 = Tray
3 = 13-inch Tape and Reel
Model Number
See Valid Combinations table below
Package Modifier
T = 6.0 x 5.0, 52-ball BGA, 0.5 mm ball pitch (0.3 mm ball diameter)
K =  7.7 x 6.2, 56-ball BGA, 0.5 mm ball pitch (0.3 mm ball diameter)
Package Type
AH = Very Thin Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array (VFRBGA) — 1.0 mm max height with
0.5 mm pitch; Lead (Pb)-free Package; Low-Halogen
Chip Contents
0 = No content (default)
pSRAM Density
B =  32 Mb
C  =  64 Mb
D = 128 Mb
Process Technology
R = 65 nm MirrorBit Technology
Flash Density
256 = 256 Mb
128 = 128 Mb
64  = 64 Mb
Product Family
S71VS = Multi-Chip Product 1.8 Volt-only Simultaneous Read/Write Burst Mode
Address and Data Multiplexed (ADM) Flash Memory + pSRAM
Document Number: 002-00377 Rev. *S Page 4 of 18
S71VS/XS-R
1.1 Valid Combinations
Valid Combinations list configurations planned to be supported in volume for this device. Consult your local sales office to confirm
availability of specific valid combinations and to check on newly released combinations.
Note:
If a choice exists, Spansion recommends Top Boot.
Base
Ordering Part
Number
Package Model
Number
Packing
Type pSRAM Type Flash
Boot
Temperature
Range
Flash /
pSRAM
Speed
Pinout and
Package Notes
S71VS064RB0 AHT
3L
0, 3
SWM032D108M1R
Top
Wireless
108 MHz
Pinout: S71VS-R
52-ball Package:
RLG052BL Bottom
4L Top
Pinout: S71VS-R
52-ball Package:
RSE052
CL Bottom
0M
SWM032D108M3R
Top
Industrial
8M Bottom

Revision 11 (July 28, 2010)
Features Corrected MCP BGA Packages information
Ordering Information
Corrected Package Modifier information
Removed 7 inch Tape and Reel option
Valid Combinations
Corrected package information for S71VS064RB0AHT0L
Added OPN S71VS064RB0AHT8L, S71VS128RC0AHKCL, S71VS256RC0AHKCL
Removed OPN S71VS256RD0AHK40
MCP Block Diagram Removed figure S71XS-R MCP Block Diagram
Connection Diagrams/
Physical Dimensions
Corrected figure S71VS-R 52-ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array
Removed figure S71XS-R 56-ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array
Replaced figure RSB052—52-ball VFBGA 5.0 x 7.5 mm with RSE052—52-ball VFRBGA 6.0 x 5.0 mm
Refreshed DNU/RFU/NC definitions
Revision 12 (August 27, 2010)
Valid Combinations
Corrected package information for S71VS128RB0AHK0L/8L (RLA056)
Corrected speed for OPNs S71VS256RD0AHK3L/BL to 108 MHz
Connection Diagrams Reverted DNU balls to RFU
Physical Dimensions Added diagram for RLA056
Revision 13 (December 9, 2010)
Features Added Industrial temperature
General Description
Added references to S29VS_XS-R_SP, S29VS064R_XS064R_SP, SWM032D108M3R,
SWM128D108M3R
Valid Combinations
Added OPNs S71VS064RB0AHT3L/BL/0M/8M, S71VS128RB0AHK3L/BL, S71VS256RD0AHK3M,
S71VS256RD0AHK40/C0
Added Temperature Range Column
Revision 14 (April 13, 2011)
General Description Removed SWM032D108M1N and SWM064D108M1N references
Valid Combinations
Removed OPNs S71VS064RB0AHT3M/BM, S71VS128RB0AHK2L/AL, S71VS128RC0AHK20,
S71VS128RC0ZHKxx, S71VS256RC0ZHKxx, S71VS256RD0ZHExx
Physical Dimensions: Removed NLB056 and NSD056 diagrams. Added diagram for RLG052
Revision 15 (June 20, 2011)
Valid Combinations Added OPNs S71VS128RB0AHK4L/CL, , S71VS064RB0AHT4L/CL
Revision 16 (June 29, 2012)
Valid Combinations Added OPNs S71VS064RB0AHT3M/BM
Revision 17 (October 2, 2012)
Valid Combinations Updated the S71VS256RC0AHK4L/CL package from RSD056 to RLA056
Revision 18 (January 31, 2014)
General Description Removed 128 Mb MUX pSRAM Type 5
Valid Combinations
Removed OPNs S71VS064RB0AHT0L/BL, S71VS256RD0AHK40/C0
Added OPN S71VS256RD0AHK4L/CL
Section Description
Document Number: 002-00377 Rev. *S Page 15 of 18
S71VS/XS-R
Document History Page
Document Title: S71VS/XS-R, MirrorBit® 1.8 V Simultaneous Read/Write Burst Mode Multiplexed Flash and Burst Mode
pSRAM
Document Number: 002-00377
Rev. ECN No. Orig. of
Change
Submission
Date Description of Change
**  RYSU 08/25/2008 Initial release
*A  RYSU 11/04/2008
Global:
Added OPNs S71VS064RB0AHT00/04/80/84
Connection Diagrams:
Added S71VS-R 52-ball connection diagram
Physical Dimensions:
Added RSB052

Features:
Corrected MCP BGA Packages information
Ordering Information:
Corrected Package Modifier information
Removed 7 inch Tape and Reel option
Valid Combinations:
Corrected package information for S71VS064RB0AHT0L
Added OPN S71VS064RB0AHT8L, S71VS128RC0AHKCL,
S71VS256RC0AHKCL
Removed OPN S71VS256RD0AHK40
MCP Block Diagram:
Removed figure S71XS-R MCP Block Diagram
Connection Diagrams/Physical Dimensions:
Corrected figure S71VS-R 52-ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array
Removed figure S71XS-R 56-ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array
Replaced figure RSB052—52-ball VFBGA 5.0 x 7.5 mm
with RSE052—52-ball VFRBGA 6.0 x 5.0 mm
Refreshed DNU/RFU/NC definitions
*K  RYSU 08/27/2010
Valid Combinations:
Corrected package information for S71VS128RB0AHK0L/8L (RLA056)
Corrected speed for OPNs S71VS256RD0AHK3L/BL to 108 MHz
Connection Diagrams:
Reverted DNU balls to RFU
Physical Dimensions:
Added diagram for RLA056
*L  RYSU 12/09/2010
Features:
Added Industrial temperature
General Description:
Added references to S29VS_XS-R_SP, S29VS064R_XS064R_SP,
SWM032D108M3R, SWM128D108M3R
Valid Combinations:
Added OPNs S71VS064RB0AHT3L/BL/0M/8M, S71VS128RB0AHK3L/BL,
S71VS256RD0AHK3M, S71VS256RD0AHK40/C0
Added Temperature Range Column
Document History Page (Continued)
Document Title: S71VS/XS-R, MirrorBit® 1.8 V Simultaneous Read/Write Burst Mode Multiplexed Flash and Burst Mode
pSRAM
Document Number: 002-00377
Rev. ECN No. Orig. of
Change
Submission
Date Description of Change
Document Number: 002-00377 Rev. *S Page 17 of 18
S71VS/XS-R
*M  RYSU 04/13/2011
General Description:
Removed SWM032D108M1N and SWM064D108M1N references
Valid Combinations:
Removed OPNs S71VS064RB0AHT3M/BM, S71VS128RB0AHK2L/AL,
S71VS128RC0AHK20, S71VS128RC0ZHKxx, S71VS256RC0ZHKxx,
S71VS256RD0ZHExx
Physical Dimensions: Removed NLB056 and NSD056 diagrams. Added dia-
gram for RLG052
*N  RYSU 06/20/2011
Valid Combinations:
Added OPNs S71VS128RB0AHK4L/CL, S71VS064RB0AHT4L/CL
*O  RYSU 06/29/2012
Valid Combinations:
Added OPNs S71VS064RB0AHT3M/BM
*P  RYSU 10/02/2012
Valid Combinations:
Updated the S71VS256RC0AHK4L/CL package from RSD056 to RLA056.
*Q  RYSU 01/31/2014
General Description:
Removed 128 Mb MUX pSRAM Type 5
Valid Combinations:
Removed OPNs S71VS064RB0AHT0L/BL, S71VS256RD0AHK40/C0
Added OPN S71VS256RD0AHK4L/CL
*R 5175865 RYSU 03/23/2016
Updated , General Description on page 2:
Updated table for detailed specifications: